# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BarrierSafe Solutions International, Inc.	05/14/2013

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FoodHandler, Inc.	
Street Address:	1675 Robb Drive, Suite 3	
City:	Reno	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89523	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12923198

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3144801505

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-480-1500

Email: nicole.anderson@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: Dan Cohn

Address Line 1: Husch Blackwell LLP

Address Line 2: 190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600 Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	706584.619
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dan Cohn
Signature:	/Dan Cohn/
Date:	06/07/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030564 FRAME: 0189

\$40.00

### EXHIBIT A

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, BarrierSafe Solutions International, Inc. ("BSSI"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office and place of business at 150 Field Drive, Suite 210, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045, hereinafter called the "Assignor", is the owner by assignment of the invention described in the United States patent application entitled Method for Producing Thin Film Gloves Using the Cutting and Sealing Process and Glove Produced Therefrom, for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on September 8, 2010, and assigned Application Serial No. 12/923,198 (the "198 Application"), and BSSI filed an application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on August 31, 2011, claiming priority from the '198 Application, and assigned application number PCT/US11/49827 (the "PCT Application"); and

WHEREAS, FoodHandler, Inc. ("FoodHandler"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having a place of business at 1675 Robb Drive, Suite 3, Reno, Nevada, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent applications identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, any and all of Assignor's entire rights, titles and interests in and to the inventions and the patent applications identified above on a world-wide basis, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit

SLC-6781713-1

PATENT REEL: 030564 FRAME: 0190 of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignor and the Assignor' legal representatives, that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents that may be granted on any of said applications, including any foreign patent applications, to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

This Assignment is entered into in connection with that certain Assignment and License Agreement dated \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2013, between Assignor and Assignee (the "Primary Agreement"). In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between this Assignment and the Primary Agreement, the Primary Agreement shall govern and control.

SLC-6781713-1

PATENT REEL: 030564 FRAME: 0191 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal.

	ASSIGNOR
	Ву:
Dated: May	Name: michael most tos
	Title: CEO
STATE OF 1L	
county of Lake )	
for the County and State aforesaid, p to me known to be the person descri acknowledged that he executed the s	nereunto attached my hand and notarial seal, at the County
	Karen 2 lotter
My Commission Expires:	Tromly I dollo
1/12/15	OFFICIAL SEAL KAREN L. MOTHKOVICH Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jan 12, 2015
9461033_2	

- 3 -

SLC-6781713-1

**RECORDED: 06/07/2013** 

PATENT REEL: 030564 FRAME: 0192